BBHCA Agenda: January 14, 2016

VI.

VL.

Oak Ridge Board of Building and Housing Code Appeals (BBHCA)
Municipal Building — Training Room

AGENDA
January 14, 2016 @ 3:00 p.m.

Roll Call
Approval of Minutes from Previous Meeting Held — September 10, 2015.
Appearance of Citizens

Hearing of Cases

Case# 16-01: 313 W. Faunce Rd Oak Ridge, TN 37830 — Legal Description: Map: 094J Grp: G Ctrl Map: 094)
Parcel: 034.00 PI: S/I: 000 Subdivision: BLOCK OE18 LOT 0084. (Owned by: Luzader Revocable Trust, William
B Luzader Trustee 807 N. Country Club Dr. Newark, DE 19711-2750). Complaint: Unfit for Human
Occupation or Use - Vacant single family dwelling. Structure in violation of ORPMC §108.1.3. This dwelling
lacks adequate ventilation, light, air, heat or sanitary facilities; it is in a state of dilapidation due to excessive
mold and water damage. Exterior violations noted have attributed to the structure becoming an attractive
nuisance. This structure is dangerous to the health and safety of the general public. Per §108.1.3.1 non-
structural repair exceeds 50% of property estimated value. Owner/Responsible Person is interested in
selling this distressed property to the City. Staff recommends dwelling be declared Unfit for Human
Occupation or Use and requests an order for demolition within 90 days to allow for possible acquisition
process.

Casett 16-02: 204 Gum Hollow Rd (occupied) / 100 Glassboro Dr (unoccupied) Oak Ridge, TN 37830
(duplex structure) Legal Description: Map: 015J Grp: C Ctrl Map: 015J Parcel: 015.00 PI: S/I: 000
Subdivision: COUNTRY CLUB EST SEC-A- 1 Plat Book/Page: 7/125 Block: 19 Lot: 0006 Roane County,
(Owned by: Schubert, Roy B & Sara Marie of 115 Netherlands Rd Oak Ridge, TN 37830) Complaint: Unfit for
Human Occupation or Use — % vacant residential duplex structure. Structure in violation of ORPMC
§108.1.3. This dwelling lacks adequate ventilation, light, air, heat or sanitary facilities; it is in a state of
dilapidation due to excessive hoarding and water damage. Exterior violations noted have attributed to the
structure becoming an public nuisance. This structure is dangerous to the health and safety occupants. Per
§108.1.3.1 non-structural repair exceeds 50% of property estimated value. Owner is interested in cleaning
the property and asks for additional time. At minimum, Staff recommends dwelling be declared Unfit for
Human Occupation or Use. Alternative recommendation to permit occupancy if corrective action work plan
is accepted.

Unfinished Business
New Business
Election of Officers

Attendance process

Staff Communications
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